
Section 150.105  Rate and Base of Tax 

a)	The rate of the use tax after December 31, 1989, is 6.25% of either the selling price or the fair market value, if any, of the tangible personal property involved.  [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

1)	In all cases where property functionally used or consumed is the same as the property that was purchased at retail, then the tax is imposed on the selling price of the property.  [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

2)	In all cases where property functionally used or consumed is a by-product or waste product that has been refined, manufactured, or produced from property purchased at retail, then the tax is imposed on the lower of the fair market value, if any, of the specific property so used in this State or on the selling price of the property purchased at retail.  [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

3)	For purposes of this Section "fair market value" means the price at which property would change hands between a willing buyer and a willing seller, neither being under any compulsion to buy or sell and both having reasonable knowledge of the relevant facts. The fair market value shall be established by Illinois sales by the taxpayer of the same property as that functionally used or consumed, or if there are no such sales by the taxpayer, then comparable sales or purchases of property of like kind and character in Illinois.  [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

4)	If the property that is purchased at retail from a retailer is acquired outside Illinois and used outside Illinois before being brought to Illinois for use here and is nevertheless taxable under the Use Tax Act, the "selling price" on which the tax is computed shall be reduced by an amount which represents a reasonable allowance for depreciation for the period of such prior out-of-State use. [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

b)	Effective January 1, 1990 and prior to July 1, 2003, sales of gasohol are subject to tax, based upon 70% of the proceeds of sales. On and after July 1, 2003 and on or before July 1, 2017, tax shall be based upon 80% of the proceeds from sales of gasohol. After July 1, 2017, and prior to January 1, 2024, tax shall be based upon 100% of the proceeds of sales of gasohol.  On and after January 1, 2024, and prior to January 1, 2029, tax shall be based upon 90% of the proceeds of sales of gasohol.  On and after January 1, 2029, tax shall be based upon 100% of the proceeds of sales of gasohol.  Effective July 1, 2003, if at any time, the tax under the Use Tax Act on sales of gasohol is imposed at the rate of 1.25%, then the tax imposed by the Use Tax Act applies to 100% of the proceeds of sales of gasohol made during that time. [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

c)	On and after July 1, 2003 and on or before December 31, 2028, use tax does not apply to the proceeds of sales of majority blended ethanol fuel but applies to 100% of the proceeds of sales made thereafter. [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

d)	With respect to biodiesel blends with no less than 1% and no more than 10% biodiesel, the tax imposed by the Use Tax Act applies to 80% of the proceeds of sales made on or after July 1, 2003 and on or before December 31, 2018 and 100% of the proceeds of sales made after December 31, 2018 and before January 1, 2024. On and after January 1, 2024 and on or before December 31, 2030, the taxation of biodiesel, renewable diesel, and biodiesel blends shall be as provided in Section 3-5.1 of the Use Tax Act, which is reflected in 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.320. If, at any time, however, the tax under the Use Tax Act on sales of biodiesel blends with no less than 1% and no more than 10% biodiesel is imposed at the rate of 1.25%, then the tax imposed by the Use Tax Act applies to 100% of the proceeds of sales of biodiesel blends with no less than 1% and no more than 10% biodiesel made during that time. [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

e)	With respect to biodiesel and biodiesel blends with more than 10% but no more than 99% biodiesel, the tax imposed by the Use Tax Act does not apply to the proceeds of sales made on or after July 1, 2003 and on or before December 31, 2023. On and after January 1, 2024, the taxation of biodiesel, renewable diesel, and biodiesel blends shall be as provided in Section 3-5.1 of the Use Tax Act, which is reflected in 86 Ill. Adm. Code 130.320.  [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

f)	With respect to mid-range ethanol blends, the tax imposed by the Use Tax Act applies to 80% of the proceeds of sales made on or after January 1, 2024 and on or before December 31, 2028 and 100% of the proceeds of sales made thereafter.  If, at anytime, however, the tax under the Use Tax Act on sales of mid-range ethanol blends is imposed at the rate of 1.25%, then the tax imposed by the Act applies to 100% of the proceeds of sales of mid-range ethanol blends made during that time.  [35 ILCS 105/3-10]

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 14836, effective September 25, 2024)
